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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On behalf of Argonaut Investments (dba, ARGO Yakima, LLC), EVREN Northwest, Inc. presents
this Addendum 1 to the Focused Subsurface Investigation report previously issued in May 2014
for the Safeway Fueling Center #1235, located at 2204 W Nob Hill Boulevard, Yakima,
Washington, This site is listed with the Washington State Department of Ecology's Voluntary
Cleanup Program (VCP No. CE0407) for residual impacts from a historical release of diesel and
oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons and associated constituents. The Focused Subsurface
Investigation, dated May 8, 2014, addressed identified data gaps and provided additional
information required to achieve site closure from Ecology.

Ecology staff have indicated that site characterization and delineation of impacts have been
completed, and that previous soil removals have accomplished the cleanup standards established
for the site. However additional ground water monitoring is required to assure the Department
that post-cleanup controls will be sufficient to protect potential future human receptors at the site.
As has been previously conceptually agreed in discussions between EVREN Northwest and
Ecology staff, the purpose of this addendum is to present additional analytical data for two ground
water monitoring well locations. Additional menitoring data will be generated and presented to
Ecology staff for the next three quarters as well in a future addendums (Quarterly Monitoring
Reports) to the Focused Subsurface Investigation.

Monitoring well sampling activities reported in this Addendum 1 were performed in April 2014,
Since the monitoring well samples were properly preserved in the field with aliquots of
hydrochloric acid at the request of ENW, the two monitoring well ground water samples were
analyzed for diesel-and oil-range organics even though both samples were out of acceptable hold
time. After removing organic interference by passing the samples through a silica gel column,
both samples were "non-detect” for both diesel and oil-range organics. Therefore these first
guarterly monitoring results support the finding that the site has been remediated to Model Toxics
Control Act Method A Cleanup Levels, Three additional quarters of monitering of the two
monitoring wells will be reported in the future.

EVREN Northwast, Inc. v June 29, 2014
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Argonaut Investments (dba, ARGO Yakima, LLC), EVREN Northwest, Inc. (ENW)
presents this Addendum 1 to the Focused Subsurface Investigation' for the Safeway Fueling
Center #1235, located at 2204 W Nob Hill Boulevard, Yakima, Washington (Figures 1, 2 and 3;
subject site). This Addendum provides additional ground water data from samples collected in
April 2014,

1.1 Background

In February 2004, a Washington Department of Ecology (Ecology)-approved independent
cleanup action? was conducted by Mercy Development Company (Mercy) at its property located
at 2204 W Nob Hill Boulevard, Yakima, Washington. The site had been impacted by releases of
petroleum hydrocarbons, possibly from an underground storage tank (UST) system, dry wells,
and/or other sources. The objective of the cleanup action was to remove petroleum-impacted soil
(PCS) and recover separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons from the north-central portion of the
parking lot for the purpose of progressing toward site closure.

The independent cleanup action consisted of the excavation of 960 cubic yards (CY) of soil from
depths ranging from 6 feet to 16 feet below ground surface (bgs), re-use as fill of the upper 5 feet
of clean soil overburden (330 cubic yards) removed from the excavation, disposal of 630 CY
(1,005 tons) of PCS at the Anderson PCS facility, use of sorbant pads and booms to recover oily
sheen on the surface of water in the excavation, and collection of confirmation soil samples from
the floor and sidewalls of the excavation for laboratory analysis. Confirmation sampling results
indicated that residual petroleum hydrocarbons in soils contained less than the Model Toxics
Control Act (MTCA) Method A Cleanup Level of 2,000 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg). However,
confirmation soil samples collected by the removal consultant, Landau Associates, were not
analyzed for all constituents typical of DRO and RRO impacts, as required by MTCA. Additionally,
ground water was not characterized following the independent cleanup action, and nearby
monitoring well KMW-04 had not been monitored since the early 2000s.

With input from Ecology®, ENW developed a Work Plan* for a focused subsurface investigation
under Ecology's Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) consistent with the requirements of MTCA

' ENW, May 8, 2014, Focused Subsurface Investigation, Safeway Fueling Center #1235, 2204 West Nob
Hill Boulevard, Yakima, Washington, Facility/Site ID#: 5883805, VCP #CE0407: Prepared for
Argonaut Investments, 770 Tamalpais Drive, Suite 401B, Corte Madera, California 94925, 8 pages,
2 tables, 5 figures, and 4 appendices,

? Landau Assoclates, 2004, Cleanup Report, Mercy Development Company Property, 2204 West Nob Hill
Boulevard, Yakima, Washington: Prepared for Mercy Development Company, Yakima, Washington,
dated April 22, 2004, 8 pages, 3 figures, 1 table, and 4 appendices.

* Personal communication with Norm Peck, Washington Department of Ecology, July 2013.

1 ENW, January 2014, Werk Plan, Data Gap Investigation, Safeway Fueling Center #1235, 2204 West
Nob Hill Boulevard, Yakima, Washington, Facility/Site ID#: 5883806: Prepared for Argonaut
Investments, Attn: Jon Lefferts, 770 Tamalpais Drive, Suite 401B, Corte Madera, California 94925,
12 pages, 2 tables, 4 figures.

EVREN MNorthwest, Inc, 1 June 29, 2014
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Safeway Fueling Center #1235, Yakima, WA Addendum 1 to
Focused Subsurface Investigation

Cleanup Regulation Chapter 173-340 of the Washington Administrative Code (WAC). The
purpose of the focused subsurface investigation was to address identified data gaps, to provide
information required to progress toward site closure and a “No Further Action” determination from
Ecology.

On March 19, 2014, ARGO Yakima, LLC received letter confirmation® of its acceptance into
Ecology's VCP. Ecology assigned Mr. Norm Peck as the site manager, and updated its database
to reflect ARGO Yakima, LLC’s participation in the program (VCP No. CE0407).

ENW's Focused Subsurface Investigation consisted of measuring ground water levels in eight
monitoring wells, confirming a southeastward ground water flow direction, and installing boring
EB1A immediately down-gradient from the former impacted soil removal excavation. A soil
sample collected from EB1A at 12 feet bgs was non-detect for diesel-range and residual oil-range
organics (DRO and RRO, respectively), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenas (BTEX).
Only a few polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) were detected at concentrations well
below their MTCA Method A Cleanup Level for unrestricted land use. This data confirmed 2004
soil confirmation results indicating that the residual impacted soils did not present an
unacceptable health risk to future human receptors. A reconnaissance ground water sample
collected from EB1A was analyzed for DRO, RRO, BTEX, and PAHSs, with only DRO and a few
low concentration PAHs being detected. All ground water constituents were below their
applicable MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels,

Ecology indicated that while existing data appeared to indicate that cleanup levels had been
attained, data from properly constructed ground water monitoring wells were needed to confirm
these initial results. ENW, on behalf of ARGO, proposed to analyze ground water samples
collected from KMW-04 and EPI-MW-2 during the April 2014 event. These samples were not
initially analyzed. Although the samples exceeded the established analytical hold times for
NWTPH-Dx analysis, the laboratory manager indicated that reliable results could still be obtained
because the samples were preserved with hydrochloric acid. Ecology agreed pending
confirmation that the samples were preserved, that the data could prove useful and the basis for
reaching a conditional “No Further Action” determination for the site. The condition of Ecology's
determination would be four quarters of monitoring of KMW-04 and EPI-MW-2, after which an
unconditional "No Further Action” determination could be reached if DRO/RRO and related
constituents continued to be lower than MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels.

1.2 Purpose
The purpose of this Addendum is to present additional monitoring well data to supplement initial

findings® that DRO/RRO and related constituents are not present in ground water hydraulically
down-gradient of the former remedial excavation at concentrations that exceed MTCA Method A
Cleanup Levels. These initial findings and supplemental data described herein are intended to

® Washington Department of Ecology, March 19, 2014, Letter addressed to Mr. Jon Lefferts, ARGO
Yakima, LLC, 770 Tamalpais Dr. #401B, Corte Madera CA 94925,

® From analysis of reconnaissance ground water sample EB1A-GW-13,

EVREMN Northwest, Inc. 2 June 29, 2014
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support a conditional "Ne Further Action” determination from Ecology for the site and serve as a
baseline for three (3) subsequent quarterly ground water monitoring events including sampling of
KMW-04 and EPI-MW-2.

1.3 Scope
ENW performed the following scope of work (SOW) for Addendum 1 of this project:

B  Purged and sampled wells KMW-04 and the western-most Safeway Well (also known as
EPI-MW-2). The locations of these wells are shown on Figure 3

®  Submitted samples for selected laboratory analyses under chain-of-custody protocols in
accordance with the project-specific Sampling and Analysis Plan.

® Evaluated analytical results with respect to Washington State MTCA Cleanup Levels and
associated guidance documents.

®  Prepared this Addendum 1 documenting the additional ground water data.

The following sections of this addendum provide a site description, describe methods and
procedures used, present findings, conduct a risk assessment, and then present conclusions.

EVREN MNorthwest, Inc. a June 28, 2014
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2.0 METHODS AND PROCEDURES

This section describes the methods and procedures used to purge and sample ground water
monitoring wells KMW-04 and EPI-MW-02. Work performed for this addendum was developed
with the following specific objectives:

® To conduct adequate and cost-effective ground water monitoring for the purposes of
assessing ground water impacts to the site, if any, and in providing information that can
be used by the Client as a baseline for future quarterly monitoring for the site.

B To perform ground water monitoring in @ manner safe for technical personnel on-site, and
that would result in minimal, if any, impacts to the property.

®  To document information and data generated under this statement of work that is valid for
the intended use.

The remainder of this section describes the methods and procedures used for this ground water
monitoring addendum. Field Data Sampling Sheets are included in Appendix A, and laboratory
analytical reports are included in Appendix B. Findings are presented in Section 3.

2.1  Moeonitoring Well Sampling

On April 9, 2014, monitoring wells KMW-04 and EPI-MW-2 were sampled with a peristaltic pump,
dedicated Teflon tubing, and using the low-flow sampling technique. Samples were collected
when the water parameters stabilized after initial low-flow sampling. Care was taken not to agitate
the column of water in each monitoring well, and to pump at a minimal flow rate which would not
appreciably disturb the water level in the well (not greater than 0.3 feet of drawdown). Samples
collected for DRO/RRO analysis were collected in a Boston Rounds container with an aliquot of
hydrochloric acid. Samples collected for PAH analysis were collected in an unpreserved 1-liter
amber Boston rounds container. After sealing, each container was labeled with the sample
location, date, time, sampler name, and analysis required. All sampling data were recorded on
Field Sampling Data Sheets for each menitoring well. Samples were immediately placed in
cooled storage until delivered to the laboratory under chain-of-custody protocols.

2.2  Analytical Methods
Ground water samples were analyzed by Friedman & Bruya, Inc., of Seattle, Washington. The
laboratory analytical reports, including quality control information, are provided in Appendix B.

All samples were analyzed according to the analytical plan and protocel presented in the following
tables.

EVREN Morthwast, Inc. L] Juna 28, 2014
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Safeway Fueling Center #1235, Yakima, WA Addendum 1 to
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Table 2-1. Analytical Methods

Analytical Mathod Constituents Ground Watar

Tolal Petroleum Hydracarbona (TPH)-
Diesel-Range guantification (DRO) and

NWTPH-Dx Residual (Cll)-Range guantification it
{(RRO)
Polynuclear Aromalic Hydrocarbons )
EPA 8270-5IM (PAHs), also include 1 methyl- G dmmciion o
naphihalene and 2-methyl-naphthalens
. Table 2-2. Analytical Protocol
Analyte(s) Analytical Mathod Cantainer and preservative Holding time  Preservation
Ground Water:
DRO/RRO NWTPH-Dx 1 Liter amber bollla 14-days lca & HCI
PAHa EPA Mathod 8270 1 Liter amber bottle 7-days* lea
ORP per instrumeant instructions Fiald
indicators Dissolved Oxygaen per instrumeant instruclions Fiald
{data collected during temporary pH par Instrumant instructions Field
well-point purge) Temperature per instrument Instructions Field
Conductivity per instrument instructions Field
“daya for extraction; 40 days after extraction for analysis

Ground water samples collected from KMW-04 and EPI-MW-2 during the April 2014 event were
submitted for analysis. These samples were not initially analyzed. Although the samples
exceeded the established analytical hold times for NWTPH-Dx analysis, the laboratory manager
indicated that reliable results could still be obtained because the samples were preserved with
hydrochloric acid.

2.3 Cleanup Standards

2.3.1 Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Regulations

The State of Washington MTCA Regulations (WAC Chapter 173-340) sets numeric cleanup levels
for "routine cleanup actions". "Routine cleanup actions” are defined as those sites where: 1)
cleanup standards for each hazardous substance are obvious and undisputed, allowing for an
adequate margin of safety for protection of human health and the environment; 2) does not require
preparation of an environmental impact statement, and 3) qualifies for an exclusion from
conducting a terrestrial ecological evaluation. Cleanup levels are defined as the concentration of
a hazardous substance in soil, water, air, or sediment that is determined to be protective of human
health and the environment under specified exposure conditions.

2.3.2 EPA Regional Screening Levels (RSLs)
For constituents that do not have established MTCA cleanup levels, ENW screened the analytical
data against the EPA's 2012 Regional Screening Levels (RSLs). The RSLs combine current

EVREN Northwest, Inc. 53 June 29, 2014
Project No, 773-13001-03
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human health toxicity values with standard exposure factors to estimate contaminant
concentrations in environmental media (soll, air, and water) that are considered by the Agency to
be health protective of human exposures (including sensitive groups) over a lifetime. The RSLs
were developed using the criteria of acceptable additional risk of cancer from exposure with
carcinogenic constituents less than one in one million incidences, or for non-carcinogenic
constituents, below the constituent threshold concentration at which health impacts would occur
(i.e., Hazard Quotient less than 1.0).

2.4 Waste Management and Disposal
All waste fluids (“decon” water) were drummed for future disposal and left on the site.

EVREN Morthwast, Inc. 7 June 20, 2014
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3.0 FINDINGS

ENW purged and sampled monitoring wells KMW-04 and EPI-MW-02 on April 9, 2014. Results
are discussed in this section.

3.1 Limited Ground Water Monitoring

As described in the Focused Subsurface InvestigationError! Bookmark not defined., the
monitoring wells listed in Table 4-1 were accessed and depth-to-water measurements taken on
April 9, 2014, Ground water elevation was calculated by subtracting the depth-to-water
measurement (measured to 0.01 feet accuracy) from the surveyed top-of-casing elevation of each
monitoring well.

Table 4-1. Monitoring Well Construction

Depth of Top of Depth to Static | Relative
Monitoring Well Well* Monitored Depth Casing Water Level | Elevation
Designation Date ft. Interval (ft) (ft) (it} {ft)
KMW-01 aja/2014|  20.60 5 - 20' 1083.16 15.06 1068.10
KMW-04 4!9}5014 17.10 § .20 1082,45 9.93 1072.52 |
KMW-05 4/9/2014 18.95 5 -20 1082.78 9.74 1073.04
KMW-14 41912014 18.72 5-20 1082.39 13,49 1068.90
KMW-15 4/8/2014 19.60 §-20 1083.39 11.92 1071.47
KMW-16 4/9/2014| 20.35 5 -20' 1083.29 11.73 1071.56
KMW-18 4/9/2014 19.05 5 - 20 1085.35 10,18 1075.17
EPI-MW-2 4/9/2014 19.01 5-20 1082,25 12.61 1069.64

* Depth of well measured in feet below top of casing (btoc) on 4/9/14

A southeastward ground-water flow direction and gradient was confirmed through monitering
water levels in existing wells east of the drainage improvement ditch (DID; see Figure 4). This
data is consistent with historical ground-water flow direction determinations. It also confirms that
the reconnaissance ground water sample collected from EB1A and monitoring well data from
KMW-04 and EPI-MW-2 are representative of ground water hydraulically down-gradient from the
former remedial excavation area.

3.2 Ground Water Analytical Results

A discussion of reconnaissance ground water sample EB1A-GW-13 analytical results was
presented in the Focused Subsurface Investigation, so it will not be repeated in this addendum.
However, analytical laboratory data for EB1A-GW-13 are included in Table 1 for completeness.
Analytical laboratory results for KMW-04 and EPI-MW-2 are discussed below. These results
corroborate the confirmation sample analyses conducted by Landau Associates2 in 2004,

For sample KMW-04:

B Based on consultation from the laboratory that the chromatographic signature obtained
from initial analysis did not resemble the fuel standard used in the analysis, the sample
extract was passed through a silica gel column prior to laboratory analysis. Results of the

EVREN Northwest, Inc. 8 June 29, 2014
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analysis indicated that DRO and RRO concentrations were not detected above the method
reporting limit, and therefore were below the MTCA Method A Cleanup Level.

For sample EPI-MW-2,

B Like sample KMW-04, the results were flagged by the laboratory that its chromatogram
signature did not resemble the fuel standard used in the analysis. Therefore, the
laboratory passed the sample extract through a silica gel column and then re-analyze the
sample. Results of the analysis indicated that DRO was not detected above the method
reporting limit.

® RRO was not detaected above the mathod reporting limit.

Analytical data for ground water samples KMW-04 and EPI-MW-2 are presented in Table 1
(following text after Tables Tab).

3.21 MTCA Risk Evaluation
MTCA's three (3) methods for establishing cleanup levels are briefly described below.

Method A: Method A provides tables of cleanup levels that are protective of human health for the
maost common hazardous substances found in soil and ground water at sites, Note that these
levels were developed by procedures of Method B. The Method A cleanup must meet the
concentrations listed in the Method A table and, if not listed in the table, the concentration
standards established under applicable state or federal laws. If neither the Method A table nor
applicable state and federal laws provide an appropriate cleanup level, then natural
background concentration or the practical quantification limit (FQL) may be used as the cleanup
level. Method A is the simplest, most streamlined approach to cleanup, but is meant to be
applied with sites that have releases of only a few, common, hazardous substances.

Method B: Method B provides cleanup levels using risk assessment equations developed for
various exposure pathways, as well as by using standards specified by applicable state and
federal laws. Standard Method B uses generic default assumptions, Modified Method B uses
chemical-specific and/or site-specific parameters in calculating the cleanup levels. Natural
background concentrations and PQLs are also considered in this method. Method B is
considered the universal approach to site closure and is the method most commonly used.

Both Methods A and B do not permit cleanup levels that would allow impacts to ecological
receptors unless it can be demonstrated that ecological impacts are not a concern at the site.

Method C: Method C is used at industrial sites with the most complex impacts, and employs less
stringent exposure assumptions and less stringent lifetime cancer risks. Although ecological
impacts are evaluated, only impacts to wildlife are considered during terrestrial ecological
evaluation,

3.2.1.1 Ground Water

Table 1 shows that no constituents in ground water exceed MTCA Method A Clean-up Levels.

EVREN MNorthwest, Inc. a June 29, 2014
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4.0 CONCLUSIONS

Addendum 1 presents additional data to supplement initial findings that DRO/RRO and related
constituents are not present in ground water hydraulically down-gradient of the former remedial
excavation at concentrations that exceed MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels. These initial findings
and supplemental data described herein are intended to support a conditional “No Further Action”
determination from Ecology for the site. Ecology's "No Further Action” determination is conditional
upon completing four quarters of monitoring of KMW-04 and EPI-MW-2 without exceeding MTCA
Method A Cleanup Levels in ground water samples from these wells. Upon demonstrating that
DRO/RRO and related constituents are not detected hydraulically down-gradient of the remedial
action area at concentrations that exceed MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels, Ecology would issue
an unconditional "No Further Action” determination and grant regulatory closure of the site.
Findings related to each scope are summarized here,

4.1 Residual DRO and RRO Constituents in Ground Water

Neither DRO nor RRO were detected above MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels in monitoring well
samples collected from KMW-04 and EPI-MW-2 located hydraulically down-gradient of the former
¥SB-1 excavation. These results corroborate initial findings from the analysis of reconnaissance
ground water sample EB1A-GW-13, that residual DRO/RRO do not occur in ground water down-
gradient of the remedial excavation at concentrations in excess of MTCA Method A Cleanup
Levels. Therefore, residual petroleum hydrocarbon impacts are unlikely to present an
unacceptable risk to current or future site receptors.

4.2 Ground Water Flow Direction and Gradient

As discussed in the Focused Subsurface Investigation, a southeastward ground water flow
direction and gradient was confirmed through monitoring water levels in existing wells east of the
DID. Further, this data indicates that the reconnaissance ground water sample collected from
EB1A, and ground water samples from monitoring wells KMW-04 and EPI-MW-2 are
representative of ground water hydraulically down-gradient from the former remedial excavation
darea.

Based on these findings, a conditional “No Further Action” determination from Ecology appears
to be warranted for the site. Following three additional monitoring events, a subsequent report
will be presented, evaluating this data for the purposes of requesting unconditional site closure.

EVREN Northwest, Inc. 10 June 29, 2014
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5.0 LIMITATIONS

The scope of this report is limited to observations made during on-site work; interviews with
knowledgeable sources, and review of readily available published and unpublished reports and
literature. As a result, these conclusions are based on information supplied by others as well as
interpretations by qualified parties.

The focus of the site closure does not extend to the presence of the following conditions unless
they were the express concerns of contacted personnel, report and literature authors or the work
scope.

1. Naturally occurring toxic or hazardous substances in the subsurface soils, geology and
water,

2. Toxicity of substances common in current habitable environments, such as stored
chemicals, products, building materials and consumables,

3. Contaminants or contaminant concentrations that are not a concern now but may be
under future regulatory standards,

4, Unpredictable events that may occur after ENW's site work, such as illegal dumping
or accidental spillage.

There is no practice that is thorough enough to absolutely identify the presence of all hazardous
substances that may be present at a given site. ENW's investigation has been focused only on
the potential for contamination that was specifically identified in the SOW. Therefore, if
contamination other than that specifically mentioned is present and not identified as part of a
limited SOW, ENW's environmental investigation shall not be construed as a guaranteed absence
of such materials. ENW has endeavored to collect representative analytical samples for the
locations and depths indicated in this report. However, no sampling program can thoroughly
identify all variations in contaminant distribution,

We have performed our services for this project in accordance with our agreement and
understanding with the client. This document and the information contained herein have been
prepared solely for the use of the client.

ENW performed this study under a limited scope of services per our agreement. It is possible,
despite the use of reasonable care and interpretation, that ENW may have failed to identify
regulation violations related to the presence of hazardous substances other than those specifically
mentioned at the closure site. ENW assumes no responsibility for conditions that we did not
specifically evaluate or conditions that were not generally recognized as environmentally
unacceptable at the time this report was prepared.

EVREN Morthwest, Inc, 11 June 28, 2014
Project No. 773-13001-03
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APPENDIX A FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEETS




FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET

R P PO Box 14488
' JINNN I|N[|BTHWEST ' Porlland, Oregon, 97293
ey 503-452-5661 Fax: 5603-452-7669
———— i
PROJECT NAME/NUMBER: /725 1 5 pacs[-¢ WELL ID: [/ it
SITE ADDRESS: ) BLIND ID:
DUP ID: NA
WINDFROM:| N | NE | E | SE s [ sw | w | nw LIGHT [ MEDIUM |  HEAVY
WEATHER:|  SUNNY CLOUDY RAIN 7| TEMPERATURE:| F f °C
HYDROLOGY/LEVEL MEASUREMERNTS {Mearest 0.01 ft) {Product Thicknass) [Watar Calurmn) m"“;ﬁ:ﬂ:]ﬁﬂ'l:m.
Date Time DT-Bollom | DT-Product | DT-Water | DTP-DTW | DTB-DTW | Volume (gal)
L —
il 1 (1. il . ?.!1_5 . : X1 ;
Ak M) )1 332F IPREd, X3

Gat = daf2f x0.163 | 1'= 0041 | 2= 0163 | o= o367 | 4= 0653 | &= 1400 [10°= 4080 [ 12'= 5875
§ METHODS: (A) Submarsible Pumg (8) Paristaltis Purnp (C) Dispesable Ballar () PVETaNlon Baller () Dedicatad Baltar () Dadicated Pump {3} Othor =

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA (If product |s detecled, do NOT sample) | Sample Depth: ¥
Bollle Type Date Tima Mothod §{ Amount & Volume mL | Presarvalive feicis) lca | Filler | pH o
A T - e
vonGlass | [ 77/ | 72 2 | @m | _ W [CANS
AmberGlass |/ |/ Ii5 2 2 | 260, 500,AL) | (Nond) (iici) (.50, | bes’ | (o
While Poly {1 : 250, 500, 1L Mone YES | MO | NA
Yellow Paly [ ) 250, 500, 1L H;50, YES [ MO
Graen Poly t1} 250, 600, L NaOH YES | NO
Red Tolal Poly| /| / 260, 500, 1L HMO; YES [ NO
Red Diss, Paly {11 280, 500, 1L HMO, YES | YES
17 : | 280, 500, 1L YES
Talal Bollles (include duplicate count):
BOTTLE TYPE TYPICAL ANALYSIS ALLOWED PER BOTTLE TYPE (Circlo applicablo of wiila non-slandard analysis balow)
VOA « Glass (0010) (DOVO/BOZOY  (BDZ0) (D240} (DROD) (DTEX) (TPHG) (BTERTPH.G) oR[ 1] WAL ]
E_‘ AMBER « Glass (PAM)  (TPH:HCID)  (TPHD)  (TPH-410,1) (00 AGroaso) OR[ ] WA |
|| WHITE - Paly (pH)  (Conduclivity) (T0S) (TES) (BOD) (Tubidily) (Akalinlly) (HCOJCO) (€1} (500 (NO) (MO (1)
i g YELLOW - Poly (COD)  (TOE) (Tl PO,)  (Tolal Keldahl Mivegan)  (MHy)  (HOL/HO,)
% GREEN - Paly {Cyanlda)
R | eovomas- roy (As) (5b) (0a) (Ba) (Co) (Cd) (Co) (Cr (Cu) (Fo) (Pb) (Ma) (M) (M) (Ag) (Se) (T (V) (2n) (Mg) (K) (Na)
RED DISSOLVED - Poly | (As) (5b) (8a) (B8e) (Ca) (Cd) (Ca) (C1) (Cu) (Fa) (Pb) (M) (M) (B6) (Ag) (S0} (1) (¥) (Zn) (Mg) (K} (Ma) (Hardness} (Sidica)

WATER QUALITY DATA Purge Starl Time: i Fump/Bailer Inlet Doplh:

Meas. | Method® | Purged (gal) oH E Cond (u8) | °F Temp °C Lﬂwﬁg Diss Oy (mg/)|  Water Quality

II'— — = D e e
a : ; - .
’ - bat | PObE | Gzl
1 . . .
0 0.00 . ; .

[Cosingl  [Bolact AG]  [Cumulitive Tolal) [Circta units] (Elarlty, Colar)

T e T
SAMPLER: KEUY i pas o LA iy

{PRINTED NAME) (BiGNEUREI




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.I3, 3012 16th Avenue West
Yelena Aravkina, M.5. Seaitle, WA 98119-2029
Michael Erdahl, B.S. (206) 285-8282
kurt Johnson, B,S, fhi@isomedia.com
Eric Young, B.5, www friedmanandbruya.com

June 20, 2014

Lynn Green, Project Manager
Evren Northwest, Inc.

PO Box 14488

Portland, OR 97293

Dear Mr. Green:
Included are the additional results from the testing of material submitted on April 11,
2014 from the Data Gap Investigation 773-13001, F&BI 404232 project. There are 6

pages included in this report.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you have
any questions.

Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC,

Al ol

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures

c: Neil Woller, Paul Trone
ENWOG20R.DOC




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on April 11, 2014 by Friedman &
Bruya, Inc. from the Evren Northwest Data Gap Investigation 773-13001, F&BI 404232
project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory 1D's listed below.

Laboratory 1D Evren Northwest
404232-01 EB1A-GW-13
404232-02 Safeway-W

The NWTPH-Dx analysis for sample Safeway-W was requested outside of the
recommended holding time, The data were qualified accordingly.

All quality control requirements were acceptable.




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/20/14
Date Received: 04/11/14
Project: Data Gap Investigation 773-13001, F&BI 404232
Date Extracted: 06/19/14
Date Analyzed: 06/19/14

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL AND RESIDUAL RANGE
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Sample Extracts Passed Through a
Silica Gel Column Prior to Analysis
Results Reported as ug/L. (ppb)

Surrogate
Sample 1D Diesel Range  Residual Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory 1D {Cio-Cas) {Cos-Cas) {Limit 47-140)
Safeway-W ht =50 <250 114
AA232:02
Method Blank =50 =250 75
04-1249 MB




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/20/14

Date Received: 04/11/14

Project: Data Gap Investigation 773-13001, F&BI 404232
Date Extracted: 06/19/14

Date Analyzed: 06/19/14

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL AND RESIDUAL RANGE
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

_ Surmgﬂtﬁ
Sample 1D Diesel Range  Residual Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory 1D (Cio-Cas) (Cs-Can) (Limit 47-140)
Safeway-W ht 56 x =250 111
A04232-02

Method Blank =50 =250 70

4- 124489 MB




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC,

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/20/14
Date Received: 04/11/14
Project: Data Gap Investigation 773-13001, F&BI 404232

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER
SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample Silica Gel
Percent  Percent

Reporting Spike  Recovery Recovery  Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level LCS LCSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended ug/L. (pph) 2,500 100 100 61-133 0




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/20/14
Date Received: 04/11/14

Project: Data Gap Investigation 773-13001, F&BI 404232

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER
SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample
Percent Percent

Reporting Spike  Recovery Recovery  Acceptance RFD
Analyte Units Level LCS LCSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended ug/l. (pph) 2,600 90 99 61-133 10




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis,

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike
recoveries may not be meaningful,

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance eriteria. The value reported is an
estimate,

¢ - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

¢l - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful,
dy - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis,

fbb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a commeon laboratory and fleld contaminant.

hr - The sample and dll{lllﬂﬂtﬁ were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. Variability Is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.
ht — The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

I|% -'Remv?r fell outside of control limits, Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation
of the analyte,

J - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard, The value reported is an
estimate,

J - 'i'ht;. internal standard associated with the analyte Is out of control limits, The reported concentration is
an estimate,

Jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported
concentration should be considered an estimate,

Js - The surrogate assoclated with the analyte is out of control limits, The reported concentration should be
considered an estimate,

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L. - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses, Therefore, calculation of the
RPID is not applicable,

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method, The
value reported should be considered an estimate,

vie ' The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an
estimate,

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte,

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation,
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.,

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.DD, 3012 16th Avenue West
Yelena Aravking, M.S, Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Michael Erdahl, B.S, (206) 285-8282
kurt Johnson, B.5. thif@@isomedia.com
Eric Young, B.S. www. friedmanandbruya.com

June 20, 2014

Lynn Green, Project Manager
Evren Northwest, Inc.

PO Box 14488

Portland, OR 97293

Dear Mr. Green:

Included are the additional results from the testing of material submitted on April 11,
2014 from the Data Gap Investigation 773-13001, F&BI 404231 project. There are 6
pages included in this report,

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you have
any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

G ol

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures

¢: Neil Woller, Paul Trone
ENWOG201R.DOC




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on April 11, 2014 by Friedman &
Bruya, Inc, from the Evren Northwest Data Gap Investigation 773-13001, F&BI 404231
project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory 1D’s listed below.

Laboratory 1D Evren Northwest
404231 -01 EB1A-12
404231 -02 KMWO04

The NWTPH-Dx analysis for sample KMW04 was requested outside of the recommended
holding time. The data were qualified accordingly.

All other quality control requirements were acceptable.




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/20/14
Date Received: 04/11/14
Project: Data Gap Investigation 773-13001, F&BI 404231
Date Extracted: 06/19/14
Date Analyzed: 06/19/14

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL AND RESIDUAL RANGE
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Sample Extracts Passed Through a
Silica Gel Column Prior to Analysis
Results Reported as ug/L. (ppb)

Surrogate
Sample [D Diesel Range  Residual Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory 1D (Ci0-Ca) (ConCan) (Limit 47-140)
KMWO04 ht =50 <250 107
A04231-02
Method Blank <50 <250 75
04-1249 MB




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/20/14
Date Received: 04/11/14
Project: Data Gap Investigation 773-13001, F&BI 404231
Date Extracted: 06/19/14
Date Analyzed: 06/19/14

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL AND RESIDUAL RANGE
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

Surmgate
Sample 1D Diesel Range  Residual Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory 1D (Cio-Cas) (Ca5-Caa) (Limit 47-140)
KMWO04 ht 3,400 1,300 x 120
404231-02
Method Blank =50 =250 70
04-1249 MB




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/20/14
Date Received: 04/11/14

Project: Data Gap Investigation 773-13001, F&BI 404231

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER
SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample Siliea Gel
Percent  Percent

Reporting Spike  Recovery Recovery  Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level LCS LCSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended ug/L. (pph) 2,500 100 100 61-133 0




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/20/14
Date Received: 04/11/14

Project: Data Gap Investigation 773-13001, F&BI 404231

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER
SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample
Percent  Percent

Reporting Spike  Recovery Recovery — Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level LCS 1L.CSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended ug/L. (pph) 2,500 90 a9 61-133 10




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit, The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike
recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria, The value reported Is an
estimate,

¢ - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injectlons,

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful,
dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits,

f- The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis,

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank,

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant,

hr - The sample and durlicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.
ht — The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement,

ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation
of the analyte,

J - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an
estimate,

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported coneentration Is
an estimate, :

JI - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits, The reported
concentration should be considered an estimate.

Js - ‘The surrogate assoclated with the analyte Is out of control limits, The reported concentration should be
consldered an estimate,

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination,
L. - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable,

pe - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The
value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve l The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an
estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the contral limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation,
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FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET (Low-Flow Sampling)

F-bs. PO Box 14488
@ﬁ | a:ﬂﬁ mm._.l . Portland, Oregon, 97283
................................. i 503-452-5561 Fax: 503-452-7669
PROJECT NAMENUMBER: L 73/ 2 ¢i—08 = pineh il Saoofi~h WELL ID: [/ Aqdss J ok
PROJECT NO: BLUNDID:
WATER QUALITY DATA . DR, T
|Purge Start Time: 229, Purge Stop Time: [ 35 Pump/BailerTube Inlet Depth: |,
Meas.| Method® | Punged (L) m__ﬂm.m Rute n_.m._ﬂ.“ﬂmaﬁ Drawdowm pH ECond °F Temgp | o= i Waker QuaBtyMotes
] (FLETOC) (8] (miv) (mgi)
....bw..n._..tr...._ _”E.

1 = O35 i O LT &L L HL 2y [£-33 H 30 . ELESL

2 | - T [0 22 D_mﬂn P 72 e -39 HES L2

: 19 G- 223 .35 U3 Cig2 1L-FS =53 -Of

4 2-0 | Qe el d.4 G 43 el ] (1% k203 | o4

5 2.4 | 30 f0-5F] e3F] G- ¢31 ¢uid | 23 o9 | o1

5 ’ ) 2 . . :

7 Srof FURLGg o gulon.. =R CEdRlGE Berofs &L AT

8

2

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

i

18

19
icazng] [t A urmdagve Tem] [meazred] edsured [Cammetoeme Totms| [Cirche uninx) [Clariny, Codor, Seciment present]
§ METHODS: )5 Fuemp B F LEHEEEFGABEEEEEEEE?«
SAMPLER: .........,\m.,....... e = L [ NG i\.n\.l._.lg\ r...”\llj..,.rr

[PRINTED NANE) (SIGNATURE)



FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET

PO Box 14488

Portland, Oregon, 97293 I
S —— 503-452-5561 Fax: 503-452-7669
e e e = i
PROJECT NAME/NUMBER: " | (7, | Jucs(- (o, WELLID: €1 /]
SITE ADDRESS: BLIND ID:
DUP ID: NA
WINDFROM:| N | NE | E | SE | s [sw] w | "W LIGHT | MEDIUM |  HEAVY
WEATHER:|  SUNNY CLOUDY RAIN 7| TEMPERATURE:| *F g
ICireln annioonaa ualal
LEV RE 111} [Produet Thighnass]  [Walar Column) _[Water Columa x Gall)_
Dale Time DT-Bollam DT-Product DT-Water DTP-DTW DTB-DTW Volume (gal)
e e
YO Wy egie 1%.5 ) ll(r?,Tf.« X1
I ! ; : ; X3 i
Gai = @2/ x0163 | "= 0041| 2= 0163 [ 3= 0367 | 4= o068 | o= 1460 [10= 080 | 12°= 547
§i MUTHODS: (A) Submearslbla Pumg () Parisialilc Pump (G} Disposabla Baller (D) PYCiTaflon Dallar {E) Dadizalad Baller (F) Dadicated Pumg (6 Qlher =
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA (if product is delectad, do NOT samplo) | sample Depth: Wirviad
Bollle Typo _ﬂﬂiﬂ _Tlma Mﬂﬁd' Amount & Volume mLI Presarvaliva jeireia) lea Fillarl EH o
VOA Glass | o fiis/ [ DA 3 ] (40 i YES | NO
Amber Glass | /] | 0% : 30 > | 2 | 250,500,1L | (Nene) (HCN) (H:50,) | YES | MO
White Paly i1 : 260, 500, 1L Mone YES | NO | NA
Yallow Paly I/ : 260, 50D, 1L H:50, YES | NO
Graen Poly /7 : 250, 500, 1L NaOH YES | NO
Red Tolol Poly| ~ / / : 250, 500, 1L HNO, ves | NO
Red Diss. Poly] [ / B | | @5, 500, 1L HNO, \ AT
Wl . 250, 500, 1L YES
Tolal Bollles (include duplicals counl);
BOTTLE TYPE TYPICAL ANALYSIS ALLOWED PER BOTTLE TYPE (Clrale npplicabla of writa non-slandard analyala bolow)
VOA - Glass {0010) {BO1D/B020) (0DZ0) (D20) (B200) (BTEX) (TPH-G)  (BTEXTPH-G) OR[ ] WAL |
E AMDER - Glays (PAH)  (TPHHEID)  (TPHD)  (TPH418.9)  (OH &Groasa) aRr[ | WAL ]
S

WHITI - Poly

{pH)  (Conduclivity) (TDB) (T8S) (DOD)  (Turbldiy) (Akalinily) [HOO/CO,)  (C) (8O (ND,)  (MD) {ry

(COD) (T0C)  (Tolsl PO,)  (Talal Koldahl Mivogan)  (NH,)  (HO/HNO,)

{Cyanida)

gﬂ YELLOW - Poly
E‘; OREEN - Paly

RED TOTAL - Poly

(A (5] (Ba) (B} (Ca) (Cd) (Co) (Cr) (Cu) {Faj (Ph) (Mo} (M} (M) (AD) (Be) (TI) (v} (Zn) (Ha) (1K) (Ma}

RED DISSOLVED - Poly

(As) (5b) (Ba) (Bo} (Ca) (Cd) {Co) (Cr) (Cu) (Fa) (PL) (Ma) (Mn) (NI} (Ag) (e} (T1) (V) (Zn) (Mg) (1) (Ma) (Hardnoss) (Siiea)

WATER QUALITY DATA Purga Starl Tima: Pump/Bailer Inlat Deplh;
Meas.l Mathod ¥ | Purged (gal) pH E Cond (uS) | "F Temp "C ?“F:IP Diss Oy (mgl) Water Quality
3 L e ——a
:l -
2
1 a
0 0.00 '
[Cosingl  [Salocl AG]  [Cumulaliva Tatals]  [Circin wnifs] " [Clarity, Golor]
SAMPLER:
{(PRINTED HAME) (GIGHATURE)




FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET

— T e
PO Box 14488
Porlland, Oregon, 97293

B TRYIrEAmSATI] aulusy FRARuTeE TaR1n ""h

503-452-5561 Fay: 603-452-7669
e == — — —, e manme
PROJECT NAME/NUMBER: WELL ID: ¢/} FrGEuw —dy)
SITE ADDRESS: BLIND 1D:
DUP 1D NA ‘
WIND FROM:| N NE T E [SE] & [sw ]| w | nw LIGHT | MEDIUM |  HEAvY
WEATHER:| /~ sun CLOUDY RAIN 7| TEMPERATURE:| *F 3 c |
e ICirela aovronriale wnilal
mg@ﬂkﬂﬁ&_ﬂ}ﬁmﬂmmm it} [Product Thicknass] — [Wialer Golumn] alat Column x Galil
Dala Time DT-Bollom DT-Praduct | DT-Water DTP-DTW DTB-DTW Voluma {gal) |
e —— e — —— |
(N i K . : ; ‘ X1 : |
J 7 _aq| 1y w2 : : 572 . X3 .
Gail = @a2yx 0103 | "= 0041 [ 2= 0163 | = o367 | a'w 0083 6= 1460 [ 10'= 4080 | 127= 578 |
§ METHODS: (A) Submarsible Pump (B) Pailslalye Purmp () Blsposabla 'llll'\'.l]} PG Tallon Daller (E) Dadicatad Bailar (F) Dedieated Pump (G) Othar = |
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA (f product s detactad, do NOT sample) | Sample Depth: Ny |
I Bollle Type I Date | Tima Method | Amount & Volume ml | Praservalive gicie) Lt:i Filler ' pH Y |
VOAGlass | & /™ / ik 15 9] B 2 I @ YES | MO |
AmberGlass | [/ (55 % | 2 | 25050001 | (Nonel (roh (H:50,) | vEs | No
White Paly ! ! : 280, 500, 1L Mone YES | WO NA |
Yollow Poly ! | 250, 500, 1L H,50, YES | NO |
Graon Paly i 250, 500, 1L MNaOH YES | MO
Red Tolal Paly) [/ : 250, 500, 1L HNO, YES | NO ‘
Red Diss, Poly o ! 250, 500, 1L HMOy, YES | YES |
I i : | 280, 500, 10 YES |
Total Bollles (include duplicale count): |
BOTTLE TYPE TYPICAL ANALYSIS ALLOWED PER BOTTLE TYPE (Circle npplicabl or wrile non-slandard analysls bulow) i}
VOA - Glags {8010) {0010/8020) (8020) (0240) (B280) (BTOX) (TPH-G) (BTEX/IPH.G) oRf § WAL |
AMBER - Glass (PAH) (TPHHCID)  (TPHD)  (TPH-410.1) {00 &Graaso) OR[ | WAL |
= || WHITE - Poly {PH) (Conductidly) (TDS) (T88) (BOD) (Twibldiy) (Akslinly) (HCOJCO, (Gl (50,) MOy (NOR) ()
@ B || YELLOW - poly (€0D) _(TOC) (Tolal PO,) _(Tolal Kaldahl Mirogan) (NH,) (NO,NO,)
| GREEH - Poly {Cyanida)
| RED TOTAL - Poly (As) (5b) () {Ba) (Ca) (Cd) (Co) (Cr) (Cu} (Fu) (Pb) (Mg} (Mn} (M} (AD) (S0) (TN} (v) (zn) (M) (1) {Na)
[ RED DISSOLVED - Pely | (As) (58) (Ba) () (Ca) (Cd) (o) (€r) (Cu) (Fa) (FD) (Mg} (Mn) (M) (Ag) (o) (T1) (V) (2n) (Ha) (KD (Ma) (Hordness) (Siica)
If |
WATER QUALITY DATA, Purge Slarl Time: : Pump/Bailer Inlal Depth:
Meas. | Maothod | Purged (gal) oH E Cond (48) | *F Temp °C | 0 | Diss Oyma/)|  water Quaily
T e —.h = —— - e |
4 ; a . : |
3 i e . |
T i e . - = Y L |
2 2o Poled  Sihefeq - 1|
1 i : .
[} 0.00 y ¥ s
(Casing]  [Betoct AG]  [Comulalive Tola {Clrcln uniia] ~[Etailty, Cator]
oo : " L—p |
SAMPLER:; |7 uUn O (e F L B |
(PRINTED NAME) (SIGNATURE)




FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET (Low-Flow Sampling)

@ )2 ORTRwEsT

PO Box 14488

Portland, Oregon, 97293
903-452-5561 Fax: 503-452-7669

PROJECT NAME/NUMBER: 32292 gD WELLID: & ack ou <S4
PROJECT NO: BLIND ID:
WATER QUALITY DATA - s .
Purge Start Time: /55522 Purge Stop Time: /5% Pump/BailenTube Inlet Depth: 77
_ Depth to .
Mezs.| Method¥ | Purged (L) v_._mmw_m._Mﬂ\m"_m Woater Drawdown pH m_..__mm“h Temp _m __nﬁu._:m____w G_.mm O Weter QualityMotes
L9l | FETOC) () il i
4 o 1t Tnp [ ol | 751357 [ ga Lol =17 e v
o =y o r I =l r. J_.\l ] o .
= | s [2-CF () =5 1319 | _.u...w_ Kl -FF
3 " = - - o e L [EpE——
3 i = | L .m1ﬁ - [ ..Ulﬂ\ 3.5 [ 5y | 700 ML H
4 i .ﬂ ...,\_..r._.ln. T\.u_..l....n.mﬂl o] i ....._.\u ,I....\. h..r). { ...ﬁ .l..r...lﬂ = J.b.qu ] ¥
" L-F | & 2-c1| ooyl (.93 | a5n LFPC |~%t] | 2¢
= = e (2l | Qo5] €492 | (32 1298 3] .12
3 A~ - A o - x ¥ = = =
T MJlr\ L - | 2- G L= m...m-.ﬂhu. AL %G 3 HRd J -0l
B 2 . . : ; . 5
m -
10
12
13
14 -
15
16
17
12
12
[Casing]  [BeRntAG  [Comuiseve Tomm) [measred] mezaies [Corciatus Tooas] o ] - —
§ METHODS: (8) Submersiie Pumg [5) Perictalie Purp 0] Dispesatis Bader [Df PO Tefion Bader i) L Ealiar (F) D Pusmg 03] Oither =
-,
SAMPLER: CEVIR  Cinls P LA -
[PRINTED NANE) BIGNATURE)




APPENDIX B LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS




	ack
	ack2

